In accordance th— )
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency {England &

vellRules 2016 Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

WEDNESDA

u Company details

Company number ’_O—IT’_G—/?FS_’?F’_{

B

18/12/2019 #41
COMPANIES HOUSE

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin

Company name in full [ Dawnus Sierra Leone Limited

bold black capitals.

[

u Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Alistair

surname Wardell
Administrator’s address
Building name/nUmber| 11/13 Penhill Road
Street ‘

(

Post town | Cardiff
County/Region ' South Glamorgan
s cle[1[1] s[ulP
Country
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Matthew E @ Other administratar

— Use this section to tell us about
Surname Richards anaother administrator.
Administrator's address ®
Buitding namelnumber| 30 Finsbury Square 8 Other administrator

Usa this section to tell us about

Street l another administrator.
Past town i London
County/Region
Postcode (E cl2 | A V 1 [_A—"E
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

from date

Periad of progress report

2l Bk BRlife

To date

bfo il folile

Progress report

I attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X A ot

"Ly

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




AMT10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name DaV|d Buckl ey

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

“™ Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields

|
|

Post town

Manchester

County/Region

" wls [ [s[elsl

[ Countiy

[DX

‘ Telephane

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

LI The company name and numher match the
information held an the public Register.

[] You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been pravided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us ahout an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,
2 are aiready jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

-+ Fifling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicatad by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liguidator

Provisional liquidator

Oo0O0o0O04dam

P You ¢an use this continuation page

with the foflowing forms:

- VAMI1, VAMZ, VAM3, VAM4,
VAME, VAM7

- CvAl, CVA3, Cvad

- AMO02, AMO3, AMO04, AMOS,
AMOG6, AMO7, AMOS, AMO9,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM2T, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25

- REC1, RECZ, REC3

- 11Q2, L1Q3, LIQ0S, LIQ13, LIQ14,

- WL07, WU15

- CoMit, COM2, COM3, COM4

- NDISC

2 |

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

Philip

Surname

Stephenson

3 |

Insolvency practitioner's address

Building name/number | 30 Finsbury Square

Street

[London

|

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

|EC2P 2YY

Country

=
Frfrrfff

G4/17 Version 1.0




° Grant Thornton

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

Dawnus International Limited (DIL) 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfield

and _ . Sprangtes

Dawnus Sierra Leone Limited (DSLL) M3 3EB

Both in administration (the Companies)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the
period 21 May 2019 to 20 November 2019

Prepared by: Matthew Richards, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact David Buckley cn 0161 853 6800

Confidential



‘Confidential

1 Executive summary

«  This progress report for the Companies’ administrations covers the period from 21 May 2019 to
20 November 2019.

+ Our proposals were approved on 25 July 2019 by deemed consent.

+ The key work done in the period has been to pursue the book debts of the Caompanies.

« The administrations are currently due to end on 20 May 2020. It is anficipated that DIL will take a
further 18 months to be completed, whilst DSLL may be completed within the next 6 months.

« ltis unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to make distributions to unsecured creditors (other
than potentially by virtue of the prescribed part), and therefare it is intended to exit the
administrations and move to dissolution.

Matthew Richards
Joint Administrator

16 December 2019

Please be aware that fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the administrators of a company
that has entered administration, or as the administrators’ staff or agents. Fraudsters may contact
creditors asking for a payment to enable release of money payable to the creditor or other purposes.
The administrators, their staff or agents will never make such a request.




Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

The Companies

Dawnus Intemational Limited and Dawnus Sierra
Leone Limited

DIL Dawnus Intermational Limited
DSLL Dawnus Sierra Leone Limited
VAT Value added tax

Confidential



2

2.1

2.2

Confidentiat

Progress to date

Strategy and progress since our statement of proposals

It was not possible to achieve a rescue of the Companies as a going concern because the Companies
ceased to trade prior to the administrations and there was no funding available. The outcome of the
administrations would be no different had the Companies been wound up so we continue to pursue the
third statutory objective of realising the Companies’ property in order to make a distribution to one or
maore secured or preferential creditors.

Since our previous report, we have continued to pursue the book debts of the Companies.

Realisation of assets

Trade debtors — DIL and DSLL

The directors’ statement of affairs indicated that there were trade dabtors with an estimated realisable
value of £693,475 and £83,747 for DIL and DSLL respectively. To date, £12,578 has been recovered in
DIL and no recoveries have been made to date in DSLL. We have instructed legal advisors, DJM
Limited, to assist with the recoveries of the remaining debts.

WIP and Retentions - DIL

The directors’ statement of affairs indicated that there arc WIP and retentions in DIl with an estimated
realisable value of £771,860. We have instructed legal advisors, DJM Limited, to assist with the
recoveries of the remaining debts. Na recoveries have been made to date.

Cash at bank — DIL and DSLL

The directors’ statement of affairs indicated that there was cash at bank of £75,424 for DIL and no cash
in DSLL. Our investigations of the bank accounts located in Sierra Leone and Liberia showed that the
funds listed in the statement of affairs were not avaitable on the date of the administration of DIL. We
have recovered £507 in DIL and £65 in DSLL.




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Confidential

Creditors

Secured creditors

The Welsh Government has a debenture dated 27 March 2018 with fixed and floating charges over both
DIL and DSLL. At the date of the administrations, the balance due secured by the debentures was
£1.56 million.

HSBC Equipment Finance {UK) Limited has a debenture dated 16 March 2018 with fixed and floating
charges over certain assets of both DIl and DSLL. The debt outstanding will depend upon the amount
the assets subject to the debenture were realised for prior to our appointment and we await details from
this creditor.

HSBC Bank Plc has debentures dated 16 August 2018 over DIL and 1 August 2018 over DSLL, both
with fixed and floating charges. At the date of the administrations, the balance due secured by the
debentures was £5.1 million.

The above debts result from funds borrowed by the Companies’ associated companies where the
Companies have granted the creditors cross-guarantees.

There will be a shortfall to the secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

There were no employees as at the date of the administrations.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 1768A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

The statement of affairs details the following:

s« nine unsecured creditors of DIL totalling £210,647
«  two unsecured creditors of DSLL totalling £5.3 million, of which the largest is an inter-company
creditor, Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited

At this stage, it is not possible to determine whether there will be sufficient assets to enable a
distribution to the prescribed part due to on-gaing work to realise the assets of the Companies.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

There will not be a dividend payable to this class of creditor except in respect of the Prescribed Part
mentioned above.




4.1

Confidential

Investigations into the
affairs of the Companies

Statutory investigations

We undertook an investigation into the Companies’ affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to furid an investigation and the costs
involved.

Alsa, within three months of our appointment as joint administrators, as required by the Companies
Directors Disqualification Act 1986, we reported to the Secretary of State the required facts about the
Companies' business and the conduct of its directors {inciuding those acting within the past three
years).

Based on the outcome of our investigations into the affairs of the Companies to date, there are no
matters identified that need to be reported to the creditors. However, we would be pleased to receive
from any creditor any useful information conceming the Companies, their dealing or conduct which may
assist us.




5.1

52

Caonfidential

Fees and costs

DIL

The basis of our fees has not yet been fixed and we have not previously taken steps to fix it due to the
limited information available to us on the onset of the case.

The joint administrators’ statement of proposals dated 5 July 2019 stated that the administrators think
that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of section 176A(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the "prescribed part” to be carved
out of money which would otherwise be payable to the holder of a floating charge).

A consequence of this statement is that rule 18.18(4) of the Rules provides that the basis of the joint
administrators’ remuneration shall be fixed, if, as in this case, there is no creditors’ ¢committee and no
preferential creditors, by the consent of each of the secured creditors.

DSLL

The basis of our fees has not yet been fixed and we have not taken steps to fix it due to the lack of
assets in this case.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Confidential

Future strategy

Future conduct of the administrations

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Companies in order to achieve the
purpose of the administrations. This will include but not be limited to:

« cantinue to pursue the debtors, WIP and retentions;
payment of administration expenses, including our remuneration;

e agreeing the claims of the unsecured crediters and payment a dividend, if future realisations make
this feasible;

e paying any potential distributions to the secured creditors, if future realisations make this feasible;

« finalisation of the Companies’ tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any liabilities; and

e complying with statutory and compffance obligations.

It is estimated that the administration of DIL will take approximately 18 manths to be concluded due to
the nature of the assets.

DSLL may be concluded within the next six months as, based on information obtained to date, there are
less recoverable assets to pursue.

Extension of the administration — DIL

The duration of an administration ig restricled o 12 months from the datc of commencement, unless it is
extended with the permission of the creditors or the Court. The administrations are currently due to end
an 20 May 2020.

It has been identified that an extension to the administration of DIL is required to enable us to continue
1o realise the assets.

An extension will be sought from the secured creditors. We doc not require consent for an extension from
the unsecured creditors because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986, we are of the opinion that DIL has insufficient funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured
creditors, other than by virtue of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescribed part).

Discharge from liability

At the conclusion of the administrations, we require discharge fram liability.

As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the
prescribed part, we wili seek a resolution from the secured creditors in order to obtain our discharge
from liability.

Exit from administration

At this stage, it is envisaged that the administrations will end by the dissolution of the Companies.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administrations of the Companies and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.




Confidential

6.6 Future reporting

The date of our next report to creditors is anticipated to be by 20 June 2020.

If the administrations are concluded before the next reporting date, the next report will be a final report.




A Abstract of the administrators'
receipts and payments

Dawnus International Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
from 21 May 2019 to 20 November 2019

Receipts

WIP/Retentions
Book Debts
Cash at Bank

Payments
Preparation of S. of A,
Legal Fees (1)
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 20 November 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account

Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

771,860.00 0.00
693,475.00 12,577.94
75,424.00 507.44

13,085.38

345.00
2,500.00
73.55
0.80
514.71

3,434.06
9,651.32

9,651.32

9,651.32




A Abstract of the administrators'
receipts and payments

Dawnus Sierra Leone Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 21 May 2019 to 20 November 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (E)
Affairs (£)

Book Debts 83,747.00 0.00
Cash at Bank 64.59
64.59

Payments
0.00
Balance - 20 November 2019 64.59

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account 64.59

64.59




(soapwwos ‘'sa3) ‘spyf) sIo)PalD Jof UOILE oL

aIngo|osip Buinba) sdiysuoneal

sa)eInosse 0] sjuawied

3IOM JNO PBRIEIUOD-QNS

$asuUadxe pue SjuaWSsINgsip

pouad sy} Bulnp wea) JIgy} pue siojelsiuiwpe JULol sy} Ag suop 3lom
siseq a3}

81809 Juswiuiodde-aid

SIBAGT It AuewIwns W) C(6dIS) 6 aonoeld
Aouanjosuf Jo Juswatels pue {S3NY aul) 91.0¢ Sainy (Seiep pue pueifug) ASUSAI0SU) BY] ‘9861 1oYW ADUBAjosU| 8y} jo siuawainbal syl ypm uondunfuoo ul pasedasd useqg sey xipusdde sy

2INSO|2SIP 6 99119B1d AQUDAIOSU] JO UaWR)e)S

SOJeI00SSE 419y} 10 siojelisiuiwipe juiol 8y} 0} sesuadxs pue uoljessunwal ‘sjuswied g

UONBISIUILIPY U] — Po)LWIT [BUOHEUISIU| SNUME(]



"98IN02 8Np ul 08
Op 1jM ING SI0)PEID PaIN2SS ay) woi) Juawied ay) jo |eacidde ¥8S8s 0] 134 ale am 0S 'SIS00 858y} J0 JuswAed a|geus 0} Spuny JUSIOYNSLE Ble SISk ‘Slep o] "sjuswsasingsip Buipnioul yer'vL3
aie JS)EW SIy} Jo 108dsau Ul pauNdJul S)S03 §)| UoREIUSWNIOP Juswuiodde-aid ay) jo BuBIp 83 YIMm 1SISSE 0} 417 YN UOILIOY] Ul AQ paloniisul SEm (SPaysiang) puesying spaystong

"Wy 8y} 01 pied a8y Juswiuiodde-aid ou aq [jm 318y} ‘210e48Y) ‘PUB ZG'E BINY Jpun UCIIBISIUIWPE Y] j0 ssuadxa ue se
$]1500 S0y} 30 [eaosdde Buiyaas aq Jou |jim spa “uolensIuiLpE ol Auedwod sy Buioe|d o) toud syse) uiedao Buiyeuspun Ul S1$02 pasnoul WUl sy} uswuodde o) dn Buipes| pouad ayj uj

"9le)sa aul woy pied aq pjnoys AsL) Jeyleym
0} s& s10)pato J0 Apoq steudoldde ayy woy paunbal s) [eacsdde Jybnos sl juswAed pue uonzasiuilpe sisjus Auedliod auy usym piedun Uil Asy) JUS)xa au) 0] '0S GUIOP )i O} M3IA B UIm
Ing uonelsiulwpe passjus Auedwod auyl 2104aq ‘s:euaiiloeld ADUBAjasUl palljenb 1aylo Jo siojensIuILIpE Ag palinaul sasuadxa pue pableyd s83) ale S)S00 UoBJISIURLPE Juswiulodde-ald

$1500 Juawuiodde-aly



"996 1 39 AJUSAIOSU| AU 10 Y9/ | U0i09S Jepun Led pequasald e se Ajleyuslod 104 1dedxs ‘puaplalp & Aed 0] uclysod e ut 5 0) SJedIDNUE 10U Op aM

$10}Ipal0 0} uinial Ajayn

"SI0)P310 P2IN23S U} JO YOES J0 JUSSUOD 84} AQ ‘Si0)pa.0 [enualaesd ou pue 8s)iuuod
SIONP3ID OU SI BJ3Y} '8SET SIY) Ul SB I ‘peXY B¢ ||Bys UoEJaLNWaI SI0)e.sIulUpe Julol &) Jo SISBq 8y} Jeyl sapircld sainy 8L 0 ()81 °gL 8 Jeu] S JUSWSIES SIy] JO 80UanbasuoD v
‘(abieys Buneol e

J0 Jepioy 8y} 0} ajgeded 8g BSIMIBYI0 PINOM UIIUM ASUOW $0 INO paaled aq o) Jed paquosald, aul) 9E6L 10V ASURAIOSU] BU} 40 (EXZ)vS/ | UON09S JO SNUIA AQ UBL) JOUI0 SIOUPaI) paIndasur
0} 8Pkl 8¢ 0} UOINALISIP & 3|qeus 0) Aladoid Jusoiynsul sey Auedsos ayy jBu) Uy} SIojellsIuiWpe U} 1BY) polels 6102 AINr G pelep sjesodoud o juswae;s siajeasiuiupe ol sy

s1Seq 33) pasodolg

Jusujuodde uo sjasse aigesteal / Auedwog sul INDYE SN 0} S|QE|IBAE UQIEWLIOMI Pl 8} O] 8NP SISEQ 88} aU) X1y 0] SA81S USXE] JoX Jou aasy apq

slojedisiuiwpe ol ay) Jo siseq 994

1500 Juswuiodde-isod



21BIS2 2U} 0} JHUAQ [RIDUBULY 1231 OU PRy pue siuawainbal
Aoyness yiws BuiAdwos jo asodind ay) 10y A2105 paja|dlioD Sem YoM SIYL  »

Ajeudoidde Yy jjesp sem
20U3pLOdSaLI0D pUE SLWIBIY JONPAID ||B QUNSUS O]

pasladal mm__m:U
8U} Yiim [eap pue 21B]sa aU) Ll SWIED Jay)
s 40 }0adS3J Ul SIOUPAID PRUNTISUN LM ISIENT

pansesun

3Je)Sa 9y} 0} auaq |BISUBUY 1981IP OU PBY PUE SjUBW3NNDa)
Aoners yim Burkdwod jo asodind syl Jo) Ajgjos palepduwion sem 3iom sy

Apjeudosdde yym Jeap e sWiepe Aue 21Nsus 0]

sawayas uoisuad Aug 10j SpI0dal
+ PUE $300Q Pue UQIELLLIOI SHNd JO Sa4YIBIS

suo|suad
w9 saafojdwz

212189 aY) 0] JIIUS] |BIDUBLY 198.1P OU pey pue sjuawaiinbal

sjasse s Auedwod ay) 1aao sableys Buijeoy pue

Paxy Jiay) 0} 8np UOHEIISIUIWIPE 3y} Ul S19p|0yaYels

Aoinjels uim Buifduwios ;¢ asodind au) Joj AjBjos pala|dwoD sem ylom syl s A3y ay) SE pajepdn siopaso paunuds oyl daay o) e sloypald paunoaas auyy 0} Buipodal jeuno painseg
sioppaI)

SY0AYD |BLISII

PUR a)ISgam 921n3g Buipoday jenpuon

$I0129U1C] 3Y} UO SWLIO] JuBASI3) 313|dWoD)

$59901d ADUBAOSUI BU) 0} AN[EA SPPR JI S1R)SS Sy} 0} SNJEA [RISUBUY PaSIE3) PUE P3INIes 2Jem)0s BUIUNOIJE [BIDUBLY PUE
PRE J0U PIp I YBNOYIE ‘ AIBSSSIBU SBM JI0M au} AUMA, JSpUN pauieldxa 'PAYNUSPI e S19sse AUBdWOD I8 JBYI BINSUB 0L *  gp 090 pue syooq oy} Bursn Auedwos sy saakordwa Jomas
$ "S20NP SI9P|0Y 820 o) SBIBYISIP 0} AJBSSIOAU SEM NIOGM SIYL  » SJ0}22JID 4] JO |INPUDD 3L} U0 HOdoI 0]« 4O SJlElE 2Y) Ojul maIAa) Aeuiaid janpucd /S1019931P 10190
suogebnsaau)]

dnoib

3y} Jo saafo|dwa Buir) yim Buisiel| pue

‘uoljewiojul jueassl pue Buinoddns Bulesg)

‘(dIA PUB S3010AU| BUIPURISING 'SUORUS}R!

BuIpn|auY) $101G3P JO MaIAR) 3] YIm

181888 0] ‘paw WrQ ‘ssosiape [eba) abebug

SIQB|IBAR SWOD9G SPUN, JUSISWNS PINOYS SIONPSIT 0) UCHNGUISIP $10)|paJ2 10) SIIBA0ISL ISIMINELL O = 10J23JIp 3y} JO SIUEJSISSE A I
B 10§ PUE S1RISS Sy} J0) SN|BA [ZDUBUY SIESI 0] AJBSSSI0U SEMOMSIYL ¢ 9)q1550d 2J9UMm SIG3P Iy S5HED) PUR 9INDIS D] » $pJ093) Auedwad sy} JO M3IASI B 13pL0D s10193Q
Slassy

SIJ0JIP213 01 }}PuUaq jeioueuly

Alessa39u SEM HI0M 3Y) AYpA

BUOP HIOAA

HI0M JO BNy

"MOIBY UOIJIaS $35UAUXS PUB SJUBWSSINGsIC, 3Ul Ul PapIACId S12 3UOP YIOM UJIM USIISULOD Ul PaLnoul sasuadxa JO S|iejaq "MO|aq 2|qe) S44] Ul USSS ag UED Y2IYm 'auop >om
ay} Jo uoieue|dxs sAljelleu e apiaoid 0} paainbal 0se ale apA LEls JIsyl pue siojensiuiupe ol auy A uaalB awi) o) adualajal Ag Jou sI |esodold a8y Jno asnedsq slewss sy e paginoid
JOU BABY 9M '9SEO SIY) U "papIAcld S1BwWIlSS $99) Aue jsuieBe SE ‘J YIm Looauu0s U palinaul sasuadxa Aue Buipnioul ‘pauad Sul Ul SUOP YI0mM [enloe Jo SIS0 ([B1ap o) palinbal aie apa

polad 8y Buunp wea) Jisy) pue siojelisiuiwpe ol syl Aq suop JIOAA



2le159 24} 0] JIJaUaq [BIDUBUY 1991Ip OU PRY pLE Slualudlnbal
fomnjers upm BuiAidwod Jo ssadind ayj Joy Ajs|jos palsjduwicd SEm JJOM S|

uonenBal pue me| Aouaalosul Yiim Adnd o)

nyea s luawnuiodde suy) 1eyl aInsuy o

uswiuodde
0 33(]0U Bflf PUB SSIUIADE 'SIBIN2ND ‘BI8dald

. uonesRwNIop Juawwedde fewloy

s e jo Buny pue Alpiea ‘aouasaid aul doayD

sagiewoy
waunuloddy

9]ejsa 2y} 0} WaUaq [BISUEUY J934D OU PBY pue sjuswalinbal
Aloniess yira Buifidwiod Jo asodind ay) 10} AR10s pale|duod SEm 3Jom sIy |

saiod Ysu |BuIsiul pue

suonenBai Buuspune| Asuow-iue yim Adwod o)
ST J7 3po) Aouanosul

UM au|| Ul @ouspuadanpul ulgjulew pue 3nsue o]
198, 0]
sasijod jJuswabeuew ¥suU |eussiul se

1M se Lole|siBa] AW [gioueuy yim Ajdwiod op

W3R Jo abpapmaouy ey

Sleise ayl 0} Jyauaq [BIOUBUY 1994Ip OU PeY pue sjuswalinbal
fointeys ypm Buifdwon Jo ssodind auj Joy Ai3[0s paiaiducs sem MIom silk)

sainpadcid Buyapune| Aguow-jjue upm
aoue)duod uiRUIBW pUR JOJIUOW O} BNUNUOD
SHySU

3y} Buissasse pue uoijeallan jual Buipnioul
sy9ayd Buuspune| AsuoLu-jue 1anpuos
pasnbai

99 Aew y2ium spuendajes Buiuieinew

pue Bunuawsduwi pue wawiuicdde
Aouanjosus ayy Bupie) Joj Apaiaalgo

pUE 3ouapuadapul WIEUOD 0] $328YJ [EII3
pue diysuoned.) Aessdaau ayy 9je|dwon
UOIJEULIOJUI 3{qE|IBAR

Aongnd Jsyio yum Jayiabo) uoneLu ol

. Auedwo JI0NiElS SSISSE pue Uieiqo

uo-aye]

uojesiBal xey ypm Aldwos o

swLQy AIoJNJE}S Jo uoIssSIwLgns

Buipnjou 3HIWH uim aduapuodsaio)

spunja) jenuajod

Aue pue salige| xe) s,Auedwiod mainay
Auedwod ay)

* O UOIISOU X2} SUJ U UOHEWLIOUI JO UOWR(|0D

xe|

BIqEjEAR SW02aQ SPUNY JUSIMYNS PINoYSs SJONPaID O} UCHNGL)SIP
B 10} pUE S)EISS BU) JO} anjeA [eueuy as|[Ead o) AIBSSI0U SEM HIoM SILL

suoiendal pue me| Aausajesul yum Adwod o

SNG2aE
JUEQ UONRSIUIWPE-3Ud Ul YSED J9A0D81 0]

suQlje

U031 JUB] IxeUIpUn

JUN0J9E
JUEQ S,9§81S3 JU) WiBjuiBw pue abeuepy

SyUE] SBISIAN0

Ui aouspuedsallod Buipnpul ‘sjungsoe

s yueq usuwijuisdde-aid waig spuny jo Jasuet ]

Buspuny
w9 Bujg ‘Aunseasg

uoRens|uwpY



31E153 U OF IjauUaq [eraueul) Joa.1p OU PRy pue sjuawsaimbal
Aloiniels yiwm BuiAidwiod jo asodind ay) 1oy Aj910s pajaldluoD sem Y1om siLy|

suonenbal pue mep AAUsAjosul ypm Ajdwos o

SWIED 10}H210 JO UONEIIDU02SY

SJOHpaID

0} BuijeIN2J10 PUE SJIBYE JO JUSWDEIS MBIADY
S1010841P

. 3U) WO SHBYE JO Juawae]s 15anbay

SIBHY JO JUSWE}S

218158 81} 0} JySUDQ [BIDUELY JJ31IP OU PEY Pue Sluswalnba.l
Alojniels upm BulAjdwon jo asodind auy) 4o} Ai9|os pajeoiduiaD sem iom siy|

suonenbal pue me| Aouaajosul ym Adwoo o]

JU2UOD PALUSSP JOJUO A
uenensupe 1o asodind

ayy Bunaiyoe 1o} siesodold siolensiuLLpe
ol 2y ajy pue RN ‘YeiQ

. Juswiuiodde Jo $10}Ipa12 AlIION

SUO|S|29p ] 590U
sJenalld ‘spoday

3)B1S3 3y} 0} WAUAY |EIOURLY J331IP OU pey pue sjuswslinbay
Aloniels ylm Buididios jo asodind ayj 1oy Aj9j0s Pa1s|dwoD SEM YI10M SIYy |

suonenfal pue me| Asuaajosul yim A|duwiod o)
sre| uonaaloud elep yw Aldwos 0) pue {Aue

41} S3IPAIUSUSS §) '9SN Ul BJEP 3y} PUB)SIAPUN C)
paajold s a)e1sa Aousajosul

3y} pue painsul 3l sasjulodde ay} aunNsua 0]
sjuawainbas Aoinieis yim s3auelduwod

SJB)I[198) PUB UCIIELLIOUI A3y ainjded o

alemyos Buissaoold uoijoESUR]) PUB SIEMYOS

« sJauooerd ASUsajosul URURW O} SNUIUOTD)
Lolediiou nessapioq

. 3y} jwigns pue sisdwod ‘ejeinoen
$19)18| pIepUB]S 10}

« saedwa) ablaw jew pue Juswnaop dn 135
auemyos Buissaoouid uonaesuel)

« pue alem}yos sJauonyaed Aouaajosul dn 195

dn-jas asey



"paLIn2ul Uaaq aAey sjuswssingsip z Aiobaed o ejeldoidde se pappe si | yA auwl g dgy 1e pabieyd si abeayiy

"Ajuo sfesqw Joj aq | siy 'WBNos s1 spuswasIngsip Z A1oBajen jo Aanodal jey) Jusxs sy} o]

‘UofjeJauNwWal $ Jap|oy
S01J0 UE SB JSUUELL BWES ay) Ul |eaodde aunbal sjuswssingsip z AJofisies ‘siseq ajqeuoseal pue Jjadosd 2 uo uswiuiodde auj 0} pajedo|e og UED JBY) pUE ‘LWLY I3y} 10 Japjoy a3iyo
ue Ag pawunou; aq Aew Jey) S1S00 pajeoC)|e Jo pareys epnjoul Aew Aey | “Aped paiy) juspuadsput ue 0} JuswAed B 10U I SJBISS JUSAOSUI 3US O] 9|qeJaal ARoadip ale Jeu) sasuadxe aie asey

sjuswasingsip z Aiofejen

W XIpuaddy

18 3uno0oE JuswAed pue sidigoel SI0JelISIUILIPE JUIOf 84) UC Uaas aq ueo (AUB 4I) UDIUM JO 83UR|eq 2U) ‘Ueo Uolioy ] 1elsy e Buisn pred uasq aagy Udiym sasuadxe apnjaul ose Asy
ayniels Aq paiinbal ale ydiym ‘ased ay) o) Ajreayioads Buiiejal Buisiuaape pue Buipuog se 4ons §1s00 ale 958y} — SIS0 AIoINelS .

8sed ay) 6uieusw ul paunoul ale yoIym sebieys Jsunos 1o abiejsod se Lons $1800 SUe 383y} — §JS0T VPO =

aldwexa 10} ‘sBunasw Jo sasiwaid Buipel Bupuale u yeis Ag painaus ase ‘abea|il apnjoxs yoiym ‘SIS0 9SaLj) — SIUISISONS PUE |9AR))

:sauobajes Bumolio) ay) Jo 1SISU0S pue [eacsdde Joud Jnoypm umelp
8¢ UeD AsY) '31B)S9 JUBAOSUI U) 0} 8|qelajal Apoaiip aunypuadxe oiyoads st alay) aleym saiued payl Juspuadapu o) sjuswAed ale pue sasuadxa 18004 JO JN0, SE UMOUY OS|E SIE 3say]

sjuawasingsip | loBajen

‘sauobsjen om) ojul |8 pue juswiuicdde ADUSAIOSU) UB UJIAY UOIIIBUUDD Ut JSRJOL 9210 U 0} PasinguUIal pue Aq 18w sesuadxs aie sjuswasingsi|g

0262 0L9'¢ 0.9°¢ SUaWASINGS|p pue sasuadxa 12101
7L 12 Vi Buisiyaape Aoimels

g¥e She Se sleYe JO JUAWAILIS JO uojeledaly
00§’z 0052 00%8'2 pejwit Wrg :sagy [eban
sosuadx3y

- 052 084 piog ,slauolljoeld Aauaajosu)

sjuswasinqgsip | JoBajen

{3) pua pouay e se 8)e1ss ay} Ag pied youm JO (3} puUS poliad Je se pannaul AjgAnEInwNY {3) poliad ays uj parnou|

"9ACQE UQIOSS ,BUOp
HIOA, B4k Ul papiaosd s1 yoIym Jo uondussap ‘SIoleNSIUILIPE JUIC] BU) AQ BUCP Y10M SU] LM UDIOSUUOD Ul POLSY U} Ui paLINoL SJUSWISsINgsIp pue sasuadxs 40 s|ieisp sapiaoid ajgel siyL

polied 8y} Ul paLunJul SjuawasIngsip pue sasuadxa Jo Juswslels



‘1senbal uo ‘sfileys Jo say) '1sod Ag uonewloy s} Aiddns [ am ‘Alsaleula)y

[EHOA/ N 00 UO] LICUTUEID Ay SAIY

-BUSGaM S,UOILIOL | JUBIE) BIA S|GEBIIBAR §I S8SYILILLAD

10 SUOIPDUNY PUE $9J0L Y3 pUE ‘S8 (s10jepinbl| 1o sIojelisiuiwpe a1) siapjoyadijo Buipiebal pue Aousajosul ul s1yBl 1By} PUBISIapUN O} SJagUISW pue SIoppasd didy 0} UOHEULICU]
sladuisli pue SI0lPa40 JOJ UCHIEWIOIU]

"J0IU02 [eiusiod B 0} asu aAIB ABw yDIym 'sICIeISIUILIPE JUio]

SE SN 0} $901A13S apiacid oum 10 ‘siseq a9y siojelsiuiwpe ol ayy Buireidde 1oy s|qisuodsal saiued Aue yim sdiysuonels) (euosiad 10 SS3UISR] AUE JO SIEME JOU SIE 9M JEY] LLUIJUOD SpA

ainsoosip Bulinbau sdiysuonejay

(3U0P YIOM J0 SAELIEBU BAOGE 3UJ LUIYlm PaPN[UI S| SAIJBLIEU} SJIAPEIOM SUCISUS  »

pasadald uaaq sey Jeyl 99 paXy BYI UIYIM Papnioul ale SjS0D e (3U0P YoM JO AIJBLEL BADJE 3U] WY)W PIPN[OUl S| SANEIIEU) SDIADEDLIOM XE] 471 3N uojusoyy Juess)

PaIs|ua S3AIAG 1apiaoid adiAkag

ANAIBS J0 1500

diysuogeRs [eussiad 1O SSBUWISNQ B SEY WL JNO UIYIM [ENPIAIPUI UE JO ‘LY JNO {(aBpapmou Jno 40 1saq aul 03) woym ynm Aped @ wouf JO Ly Ino
uiyaim wouj JyBnos sAey am $a0IAISS MOjS] 8S0[0SIP am ‘Aousiedsuel) JO 1SBISIUL BY) Ul "82IAJ9S PUE Sh[eA 184 9] UIelqo o) JyBnos oAy om 'SIDUY)0 L0 SSDIAISS SU} PR)SI|US SABY aM aIaUp

$9]eI100sSE 0} sjusluied

"WIBS) NG JC SN AQ INO POLUBD USSQ SABL SSIMISLI0 PINOD JeL} JJOM AUE NG PSJORIILCI-GNS JOU SABY SM ‘POLISd B4l Ul 'TBU) WIUCD SAA

}IOM JNO PIYOBAUOI-GNS



{sea)|WLIoD ‘s2a) 'sybu) SI0)PRLD J0) UoljeuLIoUl

a.nsopsip Buwinbas sdiysuone|al

$91RI0sse O) suawAed

MIOM N0 PRIIRIUOI-gNS

sasuadxa pue SJUBWISINGSIP

pouad ayi BuLnp Wee} Jigy) pUE SI0Jels|uILPE Julof 8y} Ag 8UOp yiom
sISeq 98}

31500 Juswiutodde-aid

18I8A00 1 ‘AieWIWINS U] (6dIS) 6 9919eld
Aouanjosu| Jo JuSWRIeIS pue (Ssiny ayl) 9102 Sainy {sajep pue pue|Bug) Aousajosu) sY) '9g6 L 1oy ASUSAOSU| By} JO sluswalnbal 8l uim uonouniuoy ul paiedad uaaq sey xipusdde siuL

2INS0JISIP § 8211014 ADUSA|OSU] JO JudWLIEIS

$9)e100SSEe J19y] IO Slojes)siulpe Julol ay) o) sesuadxa pue uoljelounwal ‘sjuswied g

UOEASIUIWPY U] — PaJIWIT 8U0aT BUSIS snumeq



"S101IpaJo PaIndas ayl woyj Juawled sy jo (eaoidde yBNos 10U BABY aMm OS ‘S]SCO 888Y) JO JuSLAEd B)JEUS 0] SPUN JUBIIYNSU] BIB BISY] "SIUSWSSINGSIP JO SAISNIDUI /63
ale Jajew siy) Jo 109dsa) Ul PaLINou S)S00 S]] TUOHEIUSWNJOP Juaw]jujodde-aid ay) jo Buiyelp Syl Yum 1SISSE 0] d77 Mi UOIIOY | JUBIS) AG paioruisul Sem (Spaysiand) pueliaying spaysiasg

‘wly 8y} 0} pled o84 Juawjuiodde-ald ou ag |jIm B18Y) '910}3JaY} ‘PUB ZG'EC 9Ny JOPUN UOKEJSIUIWPE 3y} JO Ssuadxa ue
Se S1S00 953y} Jo |eacsdde Huysas 94 10U |Im a4 “uoHelSIUIWPE oju) Auedwod ay) Buioe|d Jo) palinbal syse) Bunjeuspun Ul SJS00 paunoul Wiy sy} ‘uswuiedde o) dn Buipes| pouad syj u)

‘9)e1se ay] wou pied ag pinoys Ay Joaylauym
0} se siojpaso Jo Apoq sjeudoidde auy) woyj paanbal | jeacsdde ‘Jybnos s Juawdied pue uonegsiuiwpe s18Us Auedwod sy} uaym piedun urewsal Aoy} Juajxa ay) o] "os BUulop I 0} Ma1A B ylim
11g uoReNsIuIWpe passlu Auedwod eyl a:0)8q ‘siauonoeld AJUBAIOSU] payiienb Jawyio Io siolensiutwpe Ag paunaul sesuadxs pue pabieyo sas) ale 5)1S00 uolelis|ujwpe Juswiulodde-aid

81502 JWawiuiodde-aid



$5920.d AJU3AOSUL BY) O] SNjEA SPPE |l BIISS B} O} SN|EA [BIOUBUL
ppe jou pip 1t yBnouye L AUBSSE3aU SEM NIoM a4} AUAA, Japun paure|dxe
Sy ‘SaNNp sJepjoy 30l sy} abieydsip 0} AIBSSEISU SBM HIOM SIYL

‘PEYIUSE| Sie S9SSR AURCIDD J|E JBLL SINSUS 0] . SpI0D) pUB 5300 oy} Buisn Auedwon au;

SIGIANP B4} JO 12NPUOS B4 U0 POdBI 0) = JO SIBJIE 3Y) OJUL MBIAS) Aleulipid ONpuoD . Jssoldauip ji0lqeq

SHIPYD [BLIBIUL
PUE sysqem adnes Buoday 1onpuod
SH0JOBIIT Y] UO SUOY JUEAS[R) 9)eldwio] e

pasi|eal pue paundas s1enqy0s Buunoooe [erueuy pue

saakodwa Jowas

suoyebiyseau)

QEJIEAR BUI033G SPUN] JUSIOWNS PINOYS SI0)IPaLd 0] UONNGLISIP
€ 10} PUE 3)2}53 8Y) 10} SN[2A |BOUBLY SSI|ESI 0} AIRSS39U SBM MIOM Iy

SIOJIPSI3 10} SAMSADIRN FSILIXEW O] v

dnoifl
auy Jo seakoidws Jeuwlgy yim Buisiey pue
uoNBULIOMU JueAl|Rs pue Buipoddns Bugedor
{diam pue saoj0aul BulpueisIno ‘SUsliusles
Buipn|oul) S10198p 1ORAUOD JO MBIASI

34} Ylim ISISSE 0) ‘WIS siosinpe [ebsj aBefuy

I0J23UIP B4} JO SOUR]SISSE BY} YIM

21q1550d SUBUM S)SP BU] 9SIESI PUB JUNDVS O] SpU0T31 AUBAWIOT BY] JO MBIAR) € JONPUCT) e 100050

$10}PaLI O} JjdUaq [eaueuly

sjessy

A1e55323u SBM Yiom 3yl AU auap YoM HIOM JO BAIY

'MO|9q Uo)I9s $asuadxe pue SjUBIasINGSQ, d4y) Ui papiaid S SUOP YoM Y UCHIBUUDI U] paunoul sesuadxe Jo sjiejeg
"MOJ3q 9|qe] B Ul UDS 80 UBD YIIUM 'BUOP XIOM 3U} JO uopeur(dxa aaleLeu apiaoid o] palinbal 0S(e aie ap 'S23y 4no 10 siseq ay) Xy 0} Buisodoud Jou Sie am sE 9jBWNSS s88) e papiaoid
10U BABY BM '8SED SIU] Uf "PepiAcid ajBuNSe sag) Aue 1suiebe SB Y UM UoNoauuIoa Ul paunaul sasuadxe Aue Buipnjoul ‘pousd ay) uj SUOp }Jom [ERJOE JO SIS0J |(E1SP O} paanbal aje aph

pouad sy Buunp weay Jiay) pue siojedisiuiwpe ol ay) Agq auop YoM

‘efiels 81yl e 9580 SIy) J0} siseq 88} e Xy o) Bundweie Jou sie SIOJBLSIUILIPE IO BU) “S19SSE JO XOB[ Syl JO MIIA Ul 195 USeq JOU SBY SISBq 9] Ay} 'Hodal SIy) 10 alep ay) Je sy

sio)elsiuiwpe Julol a4} Jo siseq 994

§1509 Juswiuodde-1sod



812)S8 Y} 0] WBUIQq |BIDUBUY J0B4IP OU pey pue sjuswaainbal
Aoymers yim BuiAidwod jo esodind au) Jog Asjos pele|dwion sem }om S|y

soiojod ¥su [ewsyu) pue
suonenbas Buuspune) Asuow-nue ypm Ajdwod o]

SINF JO 9p0 ADUBAOSU|
YiIm 3Ul} U] 82Uapuadapul UIBJUIBW PUE 3INSUS O]

juann Jo ebfpamouy siepjioe} o)

saonod Juawabeueaws ysu [guigu sB
Jlom se uopeysiBay awo peoueuy yim Adwod o)

saunpa20.d Buapune| ASUCW-UE Lijim
92ue([dwWOd UIBJUIEW PUE JOJUOW 0) 3NUU0D)
sysuy

aly} Buissasse pue uogeayua Jal|2 Bulpnpou
sy0ay2 Buuzpune| ASUGUl-jUE 19NPUOY
paJainbas

aq Aew ysiym spienbayes Buinejuew

pue Bunusweidw pue Juswuledde
Aouanosul ay) Bupie) 10y Aiagosiqo

pue sauspuadepul WILOD O} SHIBYD [BIYIS
pue diysuoije|ad Alessaseu ayj 9j9|dwo])
UCHJBULIOJU] S|qE{iens

Apignd Jauio Yiw sayjebo) uoneulo
Auedwiod AoInie)s SS9SSE pue ueqo

uc-ayeL

2]e159 ay] 0} JYsuaq {e1UBUY J98JP OU PEY PUE Sjuawalinbal
Aoinjess yum BuiA|dwos jo asodind au 10j A1910s pajaiduwios Sem YIOM SIy L

S|geIeAR SWOISY SPUN) JUSIOYNS PINOYS SI0}PaID O} UORNGUISIP
€ 10} PUE 3]B]Sa U} 10} AN(EA [ZI0UBLY SSIIA) O] AIBSSA02U SEM YIOM SIY|

uoliersibal xe} yum Aidwos o)

suonenbal pue me| ADUSA[OSU] Yim Aldwiod 0

sjunoaoe
NUBQ UONBJSIUILUPE-21d Ul YSBD 18A0321 O]

SULIO) AIOJNIEIS JO UCISSIWIgNS

Buipnioul D8WH Yim souspuodsanio)
spuryal |eusjod

Aue pue saniiqel xe} s Aueduwiod mainay
Auedwod ay)

10 uoijisod xe} 94} U0 UOHBULIOUI JO UDHE||0D)

SUONBI|IDUCDS) UB] Syepspun
Junoaoe

JUeq $,918159 U} uiguiew pue abeuepy
Hueq seasseno Buiseyo

1O Wnowe Juedliubis papnioul Yalm sjunoaose
yueq juauiuiodde-aid wiody spuny Jo 3jsued]

Bujpuny
* g Bu)q ‘Aanseasy

uojesiuIpYy

2jE)$9 9Y) 0] JySUAQ {EIUEBLY JOSIIP OU PEY pUE SJUSWIaHNDbaI
fucine)s yim buifidwon jo asodind ay Joj A|8|os pajaidwioD sem oM SIy ]

Ajgleudoidde
Ylim Jesp ale SWIe|D JOJpalo B aINsud o

L ]

paAR03I satianb
U} UIM [E3P PUE IS BY) Uf SWIBP JIBL
10 195d53)1 Ul SIONPSID PRINISSUN YIM 9S(eT

painaasun

3Jejsa 9yl 0] BuUaq (BIZUBUY) ISP OU pBY pue siuswannbal
Aoiniels yim BuiAdwiod Jo asodind au) Joy A19|0s pa)a|dwiod sem SUom iy

Alsjeudordde yyim jjeep ale swie|d AUe 8INsue o]

SaWIBY0s uo|suad Aue 1o} SpIodal
pue S300q Pue uCBWLoM] 21Ignd JO S3YoIeas

suoisuad
* g sa3kopdwiy

91e158 3y} 0] 1y8US] |BIDUBUY JOIP OU PEY pue sjuawalinbal
Aoimers yum BuiAjdwod jo ssodind ay) 1o} A8|0s paladwas Sem Jiom siy L

sjasse s Auedwioo ay) Jaao sebieyo Buleoy pue
Paxy 113y} O} INP UONBASILILAE Y] Ul SIIPIOYIHE)S
Aay ay} se pajepdn slojpald painodas ay) deay o]

S10}Ipa40 paIndas ay) o} Buipodal jpwicy

painoag

Si0ypaId



91EJS@ 3y} 0] BUDQ [BIJUBLY 138)1p OU PEY PUB Sjuawainbal
Agymeys ypm Buifidwos yo asodind ay) Joj Ajajes pejaduioD Sem 3Iom SIy)

suagenbal pue me| ASuanjos ul yum Aidwod o]

SWIE|D JOUPAID JO UOReNIDU0ay

$I0)IPD

0} BullBINo1D PUB SHBYY JO JUSLUDIERIS MBIAIY
$i0]08110

. ay} WoJ) SieYY J0 Uswale s 1sanbay

2}e158 au) 0] Jauaq |eouUBUY JO31p ou pey pue sjuawalinhal
fonieys ypm Buididwos o asodind auyj 10) 419105 pajejdwiod sem pom SiyL

suonenBas pue me| Aouanosul yim Ajduiod of

SIEHY JO JUBLINEIG

JIISUQD PaLIaaf JOJ U0

uonensiupe jo asodind

ayy Buaaiyae Joj sjesodoud  slojensiuiwpe

ol ayy ajy pue ajenaso ‘Yeig

. jaunwedde Jo sioppaln AIoN

3jE1S8 9y} 0} JyduUaq {21oUBL) JIB1IP OU pRY pUR S1uawaanbal
Aioimejs ypm Buididwos jo asodind au Jo) A1a)os paja|dwiod Sem YoM Siy|

9)e]S8 Ay} 0} Jyauaq |eouBUY JI81p OU pey pue sjuawalinbas
Aoanels yim BuiAdwoa jo asodind auy) 10 A]910s PajSjdIOT Sem oM S L

suape(nbos pue me| Aouaao3L) L Ajdwed o)
sme) uondojaud Bjep ypm Alduwiod of pue (Aue

1) S3ANSUSS SYI ‘I8N Ul BIEP 3} puejsiapun o)
pojraload st sjelsa Aouanosul

3y} pue painsu) aue sadjuicdde ay) sinsus o
sjuswanba) LOINENS Y aoUe) 00D
21e))|I08) pUR uOKELUYUY A9y ainyded o)

SUO|S|Iap g SAI|joU
sieinolo ‘spoday

aiemyos Buisseaaid uayoesSuE.] PUB SJBMYOS

» s auopoesd ADUSAJOSU| UIBJUIBLL O) BNUHUOD
UONJESUIOU NB3ISPIOG

. 3K} JuIgns pue Aadwad ‘alenoen
SI3))8) PIBpuUR]S Oy

sa)e|duie) sbsew pew pue Juswnoop dn jag

aJemyos bu|ssadnid uogoesues)
*  pue aiemyos $ Jsuonnoesd Aausaosul dn jag

uonenba: pue mep Aouaalosur Yim Adiiod oy

pijea s juawuodde ay) Jey) Sansud 0]

juauuiodde

10 9210U B PUE ISIHSADE ‘DIENIHT ‘8180814
UOREIUSLLNDOPD JusLUjUiodde feulio)

s+ |2 o Guly pue Anprea ‘souasald ay) ¥oeyD

dn-}as ased

safeusio}
juauujoddy



‘pa.INou| Uaaq aABY sjuswasIngsip 7 Aiobajeo oN -ejeudoidde se pappe st | YA “all e dgp 1e paBieyo si sbes)iy
Auo sbeajiw 10} 8q I s1u) 3uBnos i sjuawasingsip Z Aobayed Jo A1an00al Jey) Jusixs sy} o)

‘uonesauNWal §Japjoy
2140 UE Se Jauuew swes ay) Ul [eacsdde aunbai syuswesingsip Z AicBetes 'siseq sjqeuoses) pue sedoid e uo Juswiodde ay) o} pajeso||e §q UBI Jey] pue ‘ully 11ay) Jo Jap|oy aoiyo
ue Aq paunoul ag ABW Jey} S1So0 paleao||e 10 paleys apnioul Aew Aal] Aued piu} Juspusdapul ue o) JuawAed B 10U JNqg S1B}S8 JUBAIGSU| 8y} 0} 8|qeJajel Ajoaup aIe jey) sesuadxa ale assy |

sjuawasingsip 2 Aofiajen

W Xipuaddy

12 Junosaoe uswAed pue sidisos) SIOJENSIMIWPE JUIO] By U0 USBS aq ued (AUB J|) U2Ium JC souejeq 8y) ‘ugo uojuioy] Juels) e Buisn pred uasg aaey ydiym sasuadxa apnjoul osje Aay |
sers AQ paanbad a1e yaiym ‘asen ay) o) Ajeowoads Bunes. Buisileape pue BUpuog se yons sjSod ale 8say} — S1sod Aojniels e

ased ayy AuiBeuew Ul paunoul ale yoium sabieys Jauncd Jo abejsod se yons 51S0d ale asay) — SIS0 30Q @

adwexs Joj 'sBuieaw Jo sesiwsid Buipel Buipuane ul geis AQ pasnoul ale ‘abeajiw apnjoxa yoym 'sjsod asay) — a0US)SISqNS PUE [SABIL o

:sauobojes Bumo||o) ay] Jo 151SU0D pue [eaoldde Joud Jnoyym umelp
aq ued Aoy ‘9)e)S3 JUSA|OSU) BY] 0} S[grIS)aL Aoauip sunyipuadxa ayoads si a1ay) assym saied pay) Juspuadapul o] sjuswAed aie pue sasuadxe 18y20d JO 1IN0, SB UMOUY OS[e Ue 858y |

sjuawasingsip | liobajed

:sauobeieo oy OJul B} pue Juswjuiodde ADUSAIOSUL UE YliM LOIJISUUGD Ul JOP|0Y 90140 UE 0} pesinguile) pue AgQ jaW sasuadxea aie sjuswasingsig

SIUSWASINGSIP pue SISUDdXa |BJ0 |

- Q051 (121 puog s1auoppoeld AIUaAjosu)

sjuawasingsip | Asobajen

(3} pua polsdd Je se aje1sa ayl Aq pied Yyaium JO (3} pua poiiad je se paunaul Kjsaljejnwng {3) pouad au) ul pawunau)

‘9A0QE LIONDAS ,BU0p
NIOAA, 841 W papiacid S| yoIym Jo uonduossp ‘suclensiuiwpe Julol ay) AQ SUOP YI0M BU) YIM UDIIIBUUGD Ul OIS SUj Ul PaLINIUI SjUBWasINgsIp pue sasuadxa Jo s|(ejap saplaoid ajge; siyL

POLISd 3U} Ul PALINJUI SJUBWISSINGSIP PUE sasuadxa JO JUSWI)R)S



‘1sanbay uo 'abieyo Jo ooy 'isod Aq uonewloul Syl Aiddns M am AjRAlBUIRY Y

[Bod5 Go UCI OU UL MAn Sy

:O1ISQOM S,UOJLIOY ] JUBIS) BIA 9|qR|IBAR S| SIBIWILIOD
JO SUORIUNY PUE S3|0J BY) PUB ‘SBe} (SI0JepINbY 4O SICIENSIUIWPE 31) SJap|oyaoLo BuipseBal pue £ousajosul Ul SIYBI 118y} PUBISIBPUN O} SISQLISW PUB SI01PaId diay O} UCHBULIO]

SI9QUIBLL PUB SI01P8II JOf UOIBWLIOU|

1102 [Brusiod € 0} asu aall Aew yoym 'siojensiuiipe juiof
Se sn 0] $a01A18s apinald oum Jo ‘siseq 98} sioledlsiuiuipe uiof ay) Buinoidde 10} aiqisuodsal seped Aue yim sdiysuoiiesl [eudsiad Jo SSOUISNG AUE JO SIBmE 10U QI8 3m JBY] WIUOd SAA

ainso|asip Buunbal sdiysuoneoy

(3UOP HOM JO SAIRLEU BAOGE BUL UIYIM PAPRIOUI S| BANBLIEU) 30IADPEMIOM SUOISUSY  +

pasodoud Ussq SBY JBU) 83} PaXY U} UIYIM PEPNIDUI 2B 51507« (SUop oM JO SMIBLIEU BACQE BU) WILYIM PEPNIOU| St SAJBLIBU) SUAPESLOM XEL 471 3N uopwIoyy Jueig

PaSIUa SPNIG 19p1a0sd 301195

3DIAIAS JO }S0D

:diysuonefe. [BUeSIad J0 SSUISTG € SBY ‘WY JNS uypm JENDIAIPUI UE 10 ‘Wwil) Jno (9Bpajmouy Jno Ja 153q ayl 01) Woum yum Aued e Woy Jo uuy Ino
uIypIMm woly JYBN0os SABY M S3IAISS MOJSQ 2S0(0SIP am ‘Aouaiedsuel) JO 1S8J8JUl U1 Ul "aDIAIaS PUB SNIEA 1S4 Ayl UIEIGO 0f IUBNOoS ARy aMm 'SISLIO JO SBIIAIBS BU) PAISI|US SABY M SJAUM

$9)RI00SSEe 0] Sjuswhed
“WBa) NG 10 Sn AQ IN0 PRILIET U3FQ SARY SSIMIBYID PINOT 12k YJOM AUB IO PBIJBIUCI-GNS JOU BABY 3M 'POLISd BY) Ul 1Y) ULIJUOD 9p

YJOM JNO PBIOBJL0I-gNS



Confidential

C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name and number

Dawnus International Limited (04645692)

Date of incorporation

23 January 2003

Company name and number

Dawnus Sierra Leone Limited (04636673)

Date of incorporation

23 January 2003

Former trading address

Unit 7 Dyffryn Court,Riverside Business Park
Swansea Vale, Swansea, SA7 0AP

Present registered office

4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester
M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court, 3336 and 3334 of 2019

Appointor

a qualifying floating charge holder

Date of appointment

21 May 2019

Joint Administrators’ names

Alistair Wardell
Matthew E Richards
Philip Stephenson

Joint Administrators’ addresses

11113 Penhill Road, Cardiff, South Glamorgan,
CF11 9UP

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Purpose of the administration

Realising property in order to make a distribution
to one or more secured or preferantial creditors

Estimated values of the Net Property and

Prescribed Part

The company’s Net Property is unknown at this
stage. The Prescribed Part is capped at the
statutory maximum of £600,000

Prescribed Part distribution

The joint administrators do not intend to apply to
Court to obtain an order that the Prascribed Part
shall not apply

Therefore, the jaint administrators intend 1o make
a distribution to the unsecured creditors should
funds become availabie

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them,

Current administration expiry date

20May 2020



Gonfidental

D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Alistair Wardell, the joint administrator of Dawnus international
Limited and Bawnus Sierra Leone Limited — both in administration, solely 1o comply with the joint
administrators’ statutory duty to report to creditors under the insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 on the progress of the administrations, and for no ather purpose. Itis not suitable to be relied upon
by any other person, or for any other purposes, orin any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Companies.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upen as guidance as to the actuat outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insalvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Please note that we are all authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
praclitioners.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insalvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Companies and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint administratcrs are personal to them and 1o the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thomton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administrations.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previcus

progress reports and proposals 1ssued to the Companles’ credilors, which ¢an be found on the Grant

Thomton portal. Unless stated otherwise, ail amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated |
net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table at the start of this

progress report.



Confidential

(G ant Tl LA LLE A ngris -

s gnid advs Dy SeANes W ing

the Grast

nat frmy gy

W Tner

ety Aand A e

ety

o Grand Thamier I ane R A ke

M8 3 Saain
Saenclag

7SS pe el

s ol 2w daraton gals

o GrantThornton

grantthornton.co.uk



